# OP \$240.00 87089354

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM786452

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ACF FINCO I LP		02/08/2023	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ClearCaptions LLC		
Street Address:	3001 Lava Ridge Court, #100		
City:	Roseville		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95661		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87089354	CLEARCAPTIONS VUE
Serial Number:	87089339	VUE
Serial Number:	87089286	CLEARCAPTIONS BLUE
Serial Number:	87089159	BLUE
Serial Number:	87472096	WORDSMATTER
Serial Number:	86331215	CAPVIEW
Serial Number:	85396378	CLEARCAPTIONS.COM CC
Serial Number:	85396309	CC
Serial Number:	85134732	CLEARCAPTIONS

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7033826485

Email: DHall@vlplawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: Davis Hall

Address Line 1:12703 Hitchcock CourtAddress Line 4:Reston, VIRGINIA 20191

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Davis Hall

TRADEMARK REEL: 007968 FRAME: 0356

900749891

SIGNATURE:	/DavisHall/
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2023

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=WAL\_ClearCaptions\_Termination of Trademark Security Interest (ACF FINCO I LP)\_2-8-23#page1.tif source=WAL\_ClearCaptions\_Termination of Trademark Security Interest (ACF FINCO I LP)\_2-8-23#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007968 FRAME: 0357

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant/Applicant:
Trademarks:

ClearCaptions LLC See attached Exhibit A

# TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, ClearCaptions LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company"), having their principal offices at 3001 Lava Ridge Court, #100, Roseville, CA 95661, has adopted, used or had an intent-to-use the Trademarks listed on the attached Exhibit A, now registered or in the process of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Company entered into that certain Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated August 11, 2017 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between the Company and ACF FINCO I LP (the "Lender"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 14, 2017, at Reel 6129 Frame 0496;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to the Company any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Lender pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks more fully described on Exhibit A, and all of the goodwill associated thereto, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied;
- 2. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the termination hereby given; and
- 3. authorizes the filing of this Termination of Trademark Security Interest in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Termination of Trademark Security Interest to be signed by their duly authorized representatives as of this \*\* day of February, 2023.

Address:

ACF FINCO I LP 560 White Plains Road, Suite 400 Tarrytown, NY 10591 Attention: Oleh Szczupak ACF FINCO I LP

Name: Oleh Szczupak

Title: Authorized Signer

#3007416v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007968 FRAME: 0358

# EXHIBIT A TRADEMARKS

Mark / Title:	U.S. Serial Number:	U.S. Registration Number:	Filing Date:
CLEARCAPTIONS VUE	87089354		06/30/2016
VUE	87089339		06/30/2016
CLEARCAPTIONS BLUE	87089286		06/30/2016
BLUE	87089159		06/30/2016
WORDSMATTER	87472096	5369308	06/01/2017
CAPVIEW	86331215	4688417	07/08/2014
CLEARCAPTIONS.CO M CC	85396378	4256102	08/12/2011
CC	85396309	4220546	08/12/2011
CLEARCAPTIONS	85134732	4418905	09/21/2010

#3007416v1

**RECORDED: 02/13/2023** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007968 FRAME: 0359